Doc#. 1213957097 fee: \$50.00

*RHSP FEE \$10.00 Applied

PREPARED BY:

VERDUGO TRUSTEE SERVICE CORPORATION

PO BOX 10003

HAGERSTOWN MD 21747-0003

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

C/O VERDUGO TRUSTEE SERVICE CO.

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. PO BOX 10003

HAGERSTOWN MD 21747-0003

SUBMITTED BY: WALTER H EICHELBERGER

Loan Number: 1120945911

MERS ID#: 100011511259459115 MERS PHONE#: 1-888-679-5377

RELEASE OF MORTGAGE

Illinois

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. holder of a certain mortgage, whose parties, dates and recording information are below, does hereby acknowledge that it has received full payment and satisfaction of the same, and in consideration percent, does hereby cancel and discharge said mortgage.

Original Mortgagor(S): SHU ZHAO OU AND YAN YUN TAN, HUSBAND AND WIFE, TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY

Original Mortgagee(S): MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC R: G'STRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

Original Instrument No: <u>0927312165</u> Original Decd Fork: Original Deed Page:

Date of Note: <u>09/14/2009</u> Original Recording Date: <u>09/30/2009</u>
Property Address: <u>3803 S MAPLEWOOD AVENUE UNIT A CHIL AG D. IL 60632-1056</u>

Legal Description: PARCEL 1: THAT PART OF THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION <u>36, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE PHIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS </u> FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE LINE BETWEEN LOTS 63 AND 64 IN THE ORIGINAL TOWN OF BRIGHTON IN SAID SOUTHEAST OUARTER AND THE SOUTH LINE OF 38TH STREET: THENCE DUE WEST, ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, 61.10 FEET: THENCE DUE SOUTH 113.44 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHEASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTHEAST LINE OF LOTS 8, 9 AND 10 IN AVENUE SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 59 AND 62 IN SAID ORIGINAL TOWN OF BRIGHTON; THENCE SOUTH 52 DEGREES 9 MINUTES 37 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID EXTENSION AND SOUTHEAST LINE, 25.54 FEET; THENCE NORTH 37 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 6 SECONDS WEST 1.01 FEET TO A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 37 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 6 SECONDS WEST, 22.23 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHEASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE CENTER LINE OF A PARTY WALL; TAZNCE SOUTH 52 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 54 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID EXTENSION, CENTER 4 INE AND THESOUTHWESTERLY EXTENSION THEREOF, 34.04 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 37 DECREES 48 MINUTES 6 SECONDS EAST, 22.23 FEET; THENCE NORTH 52 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 54 SECONDS EAST, 34.04 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. PARCEL 2: EASEMENTS APPURTENANT TO PARCEL 1 FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS AS SET FORTH IN **DECLARATION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 0323731088.**

PIN #: <u>16-36-425-062-0000</u> County: <u>Cook County</u>, State of IL

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this instrument to be executed on this date of 05/18/2012.

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

By: WALTER H EICHELBERGER

Title: Assistant Secretary

State of MD County of Washington

1213957097 Page: 2 of 2

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 05/18/2012 by WALTER HEICHELBERGER, Assistant Secretary of MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., on behalf of said corporation.

Witness my hand and official seal on the date hereinabove set forth.

V. Robin Myers Notary Public Washington Co., MD V. Robin Myers

Notary Public: V. ROBIN MYERS My Commission Expires: 12/31/2015

Resides in: Washington

Property of Cook County Clark's Office